

Case No. 20-16401

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GRAND CANYON TRUST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HEATHER PROVENCIO, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

ENERGY FUELS RESOURCES (USA) INC., *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
District Court Case No. 3:13-cv-8045-DGC

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Aaron M. Paul
Grand Canyon Trust
4404 Alcott St.
Denver, CO 80211
303-477-1486

Marc Fink
Center for Biological Diversity
209 E 7th St.
Duluth, MN 55805
218-464-0539

Neil Levine
Public Justice
4404 Alcott St.
Denver, CO 80211
303-455-0604

Roger Flynn
Western Mining Action Project
P.O. Box 349
Lyons, CO 80540
303-823-5738

Attorneys for Appellants

December 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement about the Addendum.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. The Mining Law of 1872.....	2
II. The Canyon Mine	2
III. The Grand Canyon Mineral Withdrawal	4
IV. The Forest Service’s Validity Determination.....	6
V. This Lawsuit.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The Forest Service erred by determining the Canyon Mine claims to be valid while disregarding pre-2012 costs.	15
A. A mining claim is valid only if the claimed deposit can be mined at a profit.....	15
B. Answering whether a deposit can be mined at a profit is not possible if past costs, as a rule, are ignored.	17
1. Summarily excluding past costs is incompatible with <i>Coleman</i>	17
2. The Mining Law’s text precludes an interpretation of <i>Coleman</i> that zeroes out past costs.	20

3. Ignoring past costs conflicts with the present-marketability rule.....	21
4. Excluding past costs is at odds with the Mining Law’s purpose.....	23
C. The district court erred in its analysis of pre-2012 costs.	25
1. The district court used an incorrect standard of review.....	25
2. <i>Chevron</i> deference is unwarranted.....	29
3. The “further expenditure” language in the prudent-person test does not imply that past costs should be ignored.....	35
4. Even if following <i>Mannix</i> was lawful, neglecting its exception for “a prior withdrawal” was not.	37
III. Omitting pre-2012 costs was not a harmless error.	39
A. Accounting for past costs may have changed the result.....	39
1. An affidavit about mining costs through 1987 is sufficient to find that the Forest Service’s error was not harmless.	40
2. Evidence submitted by Energy Fuels illuminates the administrative record’s deficiencies.	44
3. Accounting for the post-2012 expense of environmental safeguards adds to the cost ledger.	45
4. Doubt about how the Forest Service would fit past costs into its analysis further rules out a harmless-error finding.	47
B. The district court’s harmless-error analysis was flawed.....	50
C. The district court’s redaction order should be reversed.....	56
Conclusion	58
Certificate of Compliance	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Savage</i> , 897 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2018)	43, 50, 51
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978)	24
<i>Andrus v. Shell Oil</i> , 446 U.S. 657 (1980)	31, 32
<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988)	57
<i>Atieh v. Riordan</i> , 727 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Barrows v. Hickel</i> , 447 F.2d 80 (9th Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019).....	25, 26
<i>Best v. Humboldt Placer Mining Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 334 (1963)	17, 29
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	39, 40, 43, 50, 51, 56
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	2, 15, 34
<i>Chrisman v. Miller</i> , 197 U.S. 313 (1905)	16
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	30

City of Boston Delegation v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n,
897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018)27

City of Tacoma v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n,
460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....27

Coleman v. United States,
363 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1966) 19, 36

Connors v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
844 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2017) 15, 28

Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)22

Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
895 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Ga. 2012)27

Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Eenvtl. Protection Agency,
420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) 27, 28

Encino Motorcars, LLC v Navarro,
136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 29, 30, 33

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)39

Hallenbeck v. Kleppe,
590 F.2d 852 (10th Cir. 1979)22

Havasupai Tribe v. Provencio,
906 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018)9

Hurlic v. S. Cal. Gas Co.,
539 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008)48

Ideal Basic Indus., Inc. v. Morton,
542 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1976) 17, 20, 21, 31

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)45

<i>Lara v. Sec’y of Interior</i> , 820 F.2d 1535 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Fed. Comm. Comm’n</i> , 836 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15
<i>Mulkern v. Hammitt</i> , 326 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1964)	17, 31
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2005)	33, 35
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke</i> , 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	43
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enf’t Agency</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Sauer v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 668 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	39, 50, 51, 55
<i>Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Dole</i> , 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
878 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2017) 14, 15

Union Oil Co. v. Smith,
249 U.S. 337 (1919)2

United States v. Coleman,
390 U.S. 599 (1968) 6, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 31, 34, 35, 36

United States v. Fryberg,
854 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2017)56

United States v. Locke,
471 U.S. 84 (1985)24

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)29

United States v. Springer,
491 F.2d 239 (9th Cir. 1974) 20, 24

Wensel v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
888 F.2d 14 (3d Cir. 1989)42

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)28

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
828 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D. Colo. 2011)27

INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS DECISIONS

Castle v. Womble, 19 L.D. 455 (1894).....16

United States v. Armstrong, 184 IBLA 180 (2013).....34

United States v. Clouser, 144 IBLA 110 (1998)30

United States v. Collord, 128 IBLA 266 n.24 (1994) 30, 37, 38

United States v. Cople, 81 IBLA 109 (1984)30

United States v. Garcia, 184 IBLA 255 (2013)..... 21, 49, 53
United States v. Kottinger, 14 IBLA 10 (1973)21
United States v. Mannix, 50 IBLA 110 (1980) 10, 30, 31, 37
United States v. Pass Minerals, Inc., 168 IBLA 115 (2006).....16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 30 U.S.C. § 22 2, 12, 20, 23, 33
 30 U.S.C. § 262
 30 U.S.C. § 2923
 43 U.S.C. § 1714.....5
 5 U.S.C. § 706 28, 39
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 14, 25, 28, 39, 58
 Pub. L. 116-94 § 404(a).....23
 Pub. L. 94-579 § 701(h).....5

RULES AND ORDERS

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....22
 Fed. R. Evid. 40157
 Notice of Availability of Record of Decision for the Northern Arizona
 Proposed Withdrawal, 77 Fed. Reg. 2,317 (Jan. 17, 2012)5
 Notice of Proposed Withdrawal and Opportunity for Public Meeting,
 74 Fed. Reg. 35,887 (July 21, 2009)5

DICTIONARIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1957).....18
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1961) 18, 20
